Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Trilochan Singh, M : 9463658200	
House No 848 A,	Appellant/Complainant
M.I.G., Punjab Housing Board Colony,	
Jamalpur , Distt Ludhiana141010	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Responden
O/o Principal Secretary,	
Public Relation Department, PB, Chandigarh.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Relation, PB, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 1513 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of S. Trilochan Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant representative, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent, is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file the another opportunity is given to respondent PIO, to represent this case on the next date of hearing with the directions to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 28.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Hakam Singh Gill (N.R.I.), M : 9592314940			
Village Badala, Tehsil Kharar, Distt SAS Nagar	Appellant/Complainant		
	Versus		
Public Information Officer	Respondent		
O/o EO, Nagar Palika,			
Kharar, Distt SAS Nagar.			

Complaint Case No.: 361 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Shri Hakam Singh Gill

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant Shri Hakam Singh Gill, states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent, is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file the last opportunity is given to respondent PIO, to represent this case on the next date of hearing with the directions to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.11.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Snri Snamsner Singn, M : 98/225/125	
S/o Shri Gurmail Singh, Vill, Birarhwal,	Appellant/Complainant
PO Agol, Tehsil Nabha-147202.	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Supdt. Security Jail, Nabha.	

Complaint Case No.: 311 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gagan Verma on behalf of Shri Hakam Singh Gill

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant's representative, Sh.Gagan Verma, states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent, is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file the another opportunity is given to respondent PIO, to represent this case on the next date of hearing with the directions to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.11.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Jasbir Singh, M : 9888296 ²	107
Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,	Appellant/Complainant
Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana	
	Versus
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.	
	Appeal Case No.: 1433 of 2020

Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: S. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: ASI, Gurmail Singh (9417744546)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, S. Jasbir Singh states that no information has been received till date.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Gurmail Singh is present in person in the Commission to represent this case. He had **requested for an adjournment** as, the concerned officials of this case, has been **tested Corona Positive and are quarantined**
- 4. In the View of the submission made by the Respondent PIO, the case is adjourned to 21.10.2020 at 11:00 am through Cisco Webex with the directions to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

Commission is looking forward to seeing all the concerned officials of this case affected from COVID -19 back at work soon, with its warmest wishes for speedy recovery and good health.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Jasbir Singh, M : 9888296107	
Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,	Appellant/Complainant
Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt Ludhiana.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt Ludhiana...

Appeal Case No.: 1508 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: S. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, S. Jasbir Singh, states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent, is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file the another opportunity is given to respondent PIO, to represent this case on the next date of hearing with the directions to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405)	
(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2	

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SHO, Mandi Gobindgarh First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

> Appeal Case No.: 1448 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: ASI, Ranjit Singh (8360834611)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Ranjeet Singh pleaded that as the case (i.e. complaint No. 179/PBG dated 5.12.2019) is under investigation, therefore sought information cannot be provided. In the same context, an email is received from respondent authority dated 21.09.2020. This email is taken on record.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, asked respondent authority to provide the copy of complaint filed at least.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the records placed in the case file, the respondent authority is directed to provide the copy of complaint filed (i.e complaint No. 179/PBG dated 5.12.2019) only. For the information related to remaining points of the RTI application is concerned with case which is under investigation, therefore according to 8(1) H RTI Act 2005 exempts, "information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders;". Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405	
(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2	
Kartar Nagar, Amloh road Khanna141401,	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO , MC, Khanna.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Depty Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.: 1449 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Kulwinder Singh (9872509548)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that no information is received so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Kulwinder Singh has requested for an adjournment as the sought information is of more than 3 years, which requires some more to compile the data.
- 4. In the view of respondent's tender request from the commission, another opportunity is given with the direction to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 28.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Gurbaksh Singh, 7528950026	
Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur	Appella
Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana-141123	

...Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Mohali..

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Mohali.

> Appeal Case No.: 1458 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of S. Gurbaksh Singh

Respondent: Ms. Karamjeet Kaur (HC) (9779003132)

ORDER

Chandigarh

Dated: 22.09.2020

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Karamjeet Kaur pleaded that she had supplied the sought information as enumerated in RTI application to the appellant through registered post dated 15.06.2020.
- 3. Appellant's representative Sh. Tejinder Singh contended that no information has been received so far.
- 4. In the view of above, the respondent authority is directed to send the requisite information to the appellant again through registered post. On other side, the appellant is directed to **point out discrepancies** if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner